

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**DAMON L. BUFORD,**  
**Petitioner,**  
v.

**UNITED STATES,**  
**Respondent.**

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari**  
**To the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

**LAINE CARDARELLA**  
Federal Public Defender  
Western District of Missouri

Daniel P. Goldberg  
*Counsel of Record*  
1000 Walnut, Suite 600  
Kansas City, Missouri 64106  
Tel: (816) 471-8282  
Dan\_Goldberg@fd.org

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Index to Appendix .....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Petition for Writ of Certiorari .....	1
Opinion Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Introduction .....	2
Constitutional and Statutory Provision Involved .....	1
Statement .....	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	8
I. Whether a defendant's Armed Career Criminal Act sentence may be affirmed when the lower court fails to properly apply this Court's occasions clause test in <i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S.Ct. 1063 (2002)? .....	8
II. Whether a mandatory minimum sentence under the Armed Career Criminal Act, based on improper judicial factfinding regarding the occasions clause and imposed in violation of the Fifth and Sixth Amendments, ordinarily constitute plain error? .....	11
A. This Court should hold this petition for certiorari in abeyance until the Eighth Circuit completes its en banc review of this issue. ....	11
B. Alternatively, if the Eighth Circuit does not alter its ACCA sentencing law, this Court should hear the question presented on its merits. ....	13

III. Whether a defendant's Armed Criminal Act sentence may be affirmed when the lower court failed to apply its own decisional law that definitely and conclusively proved that the defendant is ineligible for the ACCA enhancement?.....	20
Conclusion and Prayer for Relief .....	21

### **INDEX TO APPENDIX**

Appendix A: Court of appeals opinion (December 13, 2022).....	1a
Appendix B: Court of appeals order denying rehearing (February 8, 2023) .....	6a
Appendix C: Indictment .....	7a
Appendix D: Excerpt from presentence investigation report .....	8a
Appendix E: Transcript of sentencing hearing.....	13a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> 570 U.S. 99 (2013) .....	16
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> 523 U.S. 224 (1998) .....	16, 17
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> 530 U.S. 466 (2000) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>Brown v. United States</i> 138 S. Ct. 1545 (2018) .....	13, 21
<i>Diemer v. United States</i> 17-9378.....	12
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. U.S. ex rel. Schumer</i> 520 U.S. 939 (1997) .....	9
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> 576 U.S. 591 (2015) .....	19
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> 579 U.S. 500 (2016) .....	18
<i>Molina-Martinez v. United States</i> 136 S.Ct. 1338 (2016) .....	14
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> 138 S.Ct. 1897 (2018) .....	4, 14, 15, 18
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> 138 S. Ct. 1544 (2018) .....	12, 21
<i>United States v. Abbott</i> 794 F.3d 896 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	8
<i>United States v. Barth</i> 990 F.2d 422 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	10
<i>United States v. Buford</i> 54 F.4th 1066 (2022).....	i, 1

<b>Cases--Continued</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Connell</i> 960 F.2d 191 (1st Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> 535 U.S. 625 (2002) .....	16
<i>United States v. Dudley</i> 5 F.4th 1249 (11th Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>United States v. Herbert</i> No. 22-3188.....	20, 21
<i>United States v. Man</i> , No. 21-10241 2022 WL 17260489 (9th Cir. Nov. 29, 2022) .....	15
<i>United States v. McDaniel</i> 925 F.3d 381 (2019) .....	7, 10
<i>United States v. Myers</i> 56 F.4th 595 (8th Cir. 2022).....	passim
<i>United States v. Naylor</i> 887 F.3d 397 (CA8 2018) .....	13, 21
<i>United States v. Penn</i> 63 F.4th 1305 (11th Cir. 2023).....	15
<i>United States v. Perry</i> 908 F.3d 1126 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	17, 18
<i>United States v. Stowell</i> 2022 WL 16942355 (8th Cir. 2022) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> 421 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>United States v. Williams</i> No. 22-3272 .....	21
<i>United States v. Woods</i> No. 20-2580 .....	20, 21
<i>Williams v. United States</i> 142 S. Ct. 1439 (2022) .....	10, 11, 21

<b>Cases--Continued</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> 142 S.Ct. 1063 (2022) .....	passim
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 922.....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 924.....	2, 4, 16
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	1
Mo.Rev.Stat. §195.211 .....	passim
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure 52.....	15
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
Armed Career Criminal Act (1984).....	passim
U.S. CONST. Amend. V.....	1
U.S. CONST. Amend. VI .....	1
U.S. Sent'g Comm'n, Quick Facts – Felon in Possession of a Firearm 1 (2022) .....	14
U.S. Sent'g Comm'n, Quick Facts – Felon in Possession of a Firearm FY 2021.....	19
